## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM733565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gaea Mobile Limited		10/14/2021	Corporation: HONG KONG

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Deca Games EOOD
Street Address:	15 Tsanko Tserkovski Str.
City:	Veliko Tarnovo
State/Country:	BULGARIA
Postal Code:	5000
Entity Type:	Company: BULGARIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5364233	ELVES VS. DWARVES

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6176468646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6176468000

Email: drwtrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com

**Correspondent Name:** Douglas R. Wolf Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 2: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** D0907.20016US00

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: Douglas R. Wolf

Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 2: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

Douglas R. Wolf NAME OF SUBMITTER:

SIGNATURE: /drw/

DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2022
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Deca_Global IP Assignment Ag	reement (Executed)#page1.tif
source=Deca_ Global IP Assignment Ag	reement (Executed)#page2.tif
source=Deca_ Global IP Assignment Ag	reement (Executed)#page3.tif
source=Deca_ Global IP Assignment Ag	reement (Executed)#page4.tif
source=Deca_ Global IP Assignment Ag	reement (Executed)#page5.tif
source=Deca Global IP Assignment Ac	reement (Executed)#page6 tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is hereby entered into on October 14, 2021, by and among Gaea Mobile Limited, a Hong Kong company ("Gaea Mobile"), Gaea Hong Kong Holdings Limited, a Hong Kong company ("Gaea Holdings"), Beijing Gaea Interactive Entertainment Co., Ltd. (北京蓋娅互娱网络科技股份有限公司), a company organized under the laws of the People's Republic of China ("Gaea Beijing"), GAEA Mobile (US) Corporation, a California corporation ("Gaea US" and, together with Gaea Mobile, Gaea Holdings and Gaea Beijing, each an "Assignor" and collectively, the "Assignors"), and Deca Games EOOD, a Bulgarian company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, each Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property shown on Schedule 1 of this Assignment (the "Assigned IP"), and that the same are unencumbered, and that such Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

WHEREAS, each Assignor agrees to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of such Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP; and

**WHEREAS**, Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignors all rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable considerations by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor shall and hereby does irrevocably assign, convey, transfer and deliver unto Assignee all of such Assignor's full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the following Intellectual Property:

- 1. the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (collectively, the "**Trademarks**"); and
- 2. the copyright registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof (collectively, the "Copyrights").

For the same consideration, each Assignor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any further documents and instruments in such Assignor's possession, and to do any and all further reasonable acts that are deemed necessary by Assignee to vest in Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned IP and to enable such right, title, and interest to be recorded in the PTO any other appropriate governmental or private authority, agency or registry of the United States and internationally. Assignor agrees to designate Assignee as Assignor's successor in interest and have the same rights as Assignor as if this Agreement had not been made.

For the same consideration, each Assignor agrees, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, to sign all lawful papers, execute said application, related US applications and related foreign applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, assist in prosecution

of said application, related US applications and related foreign applications, assist in prosecution of legal proceedings, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid Assignee its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

AND, for the same consideration, each Assignor also hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee all rights and claims to sue and recover for damages and other remedies (including equitable remedies) with respect to any and all past infringement, misappropriation or violation of all said Intellectual Property, including any related applications, related US applications, and related foreign applications, including said inventions and improvements which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment.

[Signature Pages to Follow]

2

ASSIGNORS:
GAEA MONE ENDATEDATES
By: American Contraction
Name: 320/
lts:
GAEA HONG KONG HOLDINGS LIMITED
Gaea Hong Korg, Holdings Limited
By: ( // / / -
Name: Laphorised Signature(s)
lts;
BEIJING SAEÀINTERACTIVE ENTERIMINENT CO., LTB
By:
Name: 136
Its:
GAEA MOBILE (US) CORPORATION
ву: <i>Q/_//</i> У
Name: / = <b>%</b>
lter (Zo)

PROJECT GENOME INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

AGREED AND ACCEPTED TO:	ASSIGNEE	
	DECA GAMES EOMO	
Date:	18.y	
	Name: / Zodon Pr	7 14 12 smil EV
	re / Managira	Director

PROJECT GENOME INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT SEGNATURE PAGE

## Schedule 1

# Trademarks

Countries/ Regions	Trademarks	Registrant	Reg. No.	App. Date	Reg. Date	Classes	Designated Goods/Services
U.S.A	CASTLE AGE	GAEA MOBILE (US) CORPORATION	3828095	2009-12-31	2010-8-3	9,41	Class 9:Computer game software, computer game programs, computer game software downloadable from a global computer network, interactive game programs, interactive game software.  Class 41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-line interactive game provided by means of a global commuter network.
U.S.A	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US) CORPORATION	4415359	2011-11-15	2013-10-8	9,41	Class 9: Downloadable computer game programs; game software; interactive game programs.  Class 41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-line interactive game provided by means of a global computer network.
Canada	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US) CORPORATION	TMA854219	2012-5-15	2013-6-28	9,41	Class 9: Downloadable computer game programs, game software, interactive game programs.  Class 41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-line interactive game provided by means of a global computer network.
WIPO (Australia)	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US) CORPORATION	1124082	/	2012-5-14	9,41	Class 9: Downloadable computer game programs; game software; interactive game programs.  Class 41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-line interactive game provided by means of a global computer network.
WIPO (EUIPO)					2012-5-14	9, 41	Class 9: Downloadable computer game programs, game software; interactive game programs.  Class 41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-line interactive game provided by means of a global computer network.
United Kingdom	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US) CORPORATION	UK00801124082	2012-5-14	2013-6-26	9,41	Class 9: Downloadable computer game programs; game software; interactive game programs.  Class 41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-line interactive game provided by means of a global computer network.
Australia	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US) CORPORATION	1509820	2012-5-14	2012-5-14	9,41	Class 9: Downloadable computer game programs; game software; interactive game programs.  Class 41: Entertainment services in the nature of an on-line interactive game provided by means of a global computer network.

U.S.A		Copyrights	
Computer File	Type of Work	R ÉS	
e Age	Title		
Kabam, Inc.	Owner		
PA0001723504	Reg. No.	Copyrights	
2009	Creation Date Pub. Date		
2009-2-3	Pub. Date		
United States	First Publication Nation Reg. Date		Software via a global computer hetwork and
2010-09-23	Reg. Date		я сопіршет легм
	Status		vous and

**RECORDED: 06/09/2022** 

Brazil	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US)   908194536 CORPORATION	908194536	2014-8-28	2017-2-7	9	Class 9: Software for playing games and amusement [computer program].
Brazil	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US) 908194560	908194560	2014-8-28	2017-3-7	4]	Class 41: Entertainet services; games on-line
		CORPORATION					(provisioning of services for -) [computers].
Turkey	UNDERWORLD EMPIRE	GAEA MOBILE (US)   2014/83424	2014/83424	2014-10-15	2015-7-30	9,41	Class 9: Computer game software.
		CORPORATION					Class 41: Entertainment services, namely the
							provision of services online computer games.
U.S.A	Elves vs. Dwarves	GAEA MOBILE	5364233	2017-5-17	2017-12-26	9	Class 9: Computer software for video and
		CELIMITED					computer games; Computer games, namely,
							computer game software, downloadable
							applications for use on computers, smart phones,
							tablets and/or digital personal assistants being
							computer games; computer game software for use
							on mobile and cellular phones; computer game
							software for use in connection with computers,
							personal electronic devices, tablets and phones;
							downloadable game software; downloadable game
							software via a global computer network and
							wireless devices.